

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NICK’S GARAGE, INC.,	)	
	)	Civil Action No.
	)	5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
v.	)	
	)	
PROGRESSIVE CASUALTY INSURANCE	)	
COMPANY; NATIONAL CONTINENTAL	)	
INSURANCE COMPANY; PROGRESSIVE	)	
ADVANCED INSURANCE COMPANY;	)	
PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE	)	
COMPANY; PROGRESSIVE MAX	)	
INSURANCE COMPANY; PROGRESSIVE	)	
NORTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY	)	
PROGRESSIVE PREFERRED INSURANCE	)	
COMPANY; and PROGRESSIVE SPECIALTY	)	
INSURANCE COMPANY,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE EXPERT REPORT AND PROPOSED  
TESTIMONY OF FREDERIC B. JENNINGS JR., PH.D.**

---

Michael R. Nelson (Bar No.: 517554)  
Kymberly Kochis (Bar No.: 517536)  
Francis X. Nolan, IV (Bar No.: 517952)  
**Eversheds Sutherland (US) LLP**  
The Grace Building, 40th Floor  
1114 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
Telephone: (212) 389-5000  
Facsimile: (212) 389-5099

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. .... 1

II. THE JENNINGS REPORT AND OPINION. .... 1

III. THE STANDARD FOR ADMISSIBILITY OF EXPERT OPINIONS.....2

IV. DR. JENNINGS’ OPINIONS DO NOT FIT PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS. ....3

V. DR. JENNINGS’ REPORT IS UNRELIABLE.....5

A. Dr. Jennings’ Report Does Not Meet Any Of The Daubert Factors. ....5

B. The Report Is Speculative, Unsupported By Facts, And Relies On False Assumptions.  
.....8

i. The Abacus Survey is inherently flawed. ....8

ii. The Report assumes that Progressive unlawfully suppressed auto body labor  
rates. ....9

iii. The Report assumes that auto body repair labor rates would equal mechanical  
rates in a “free and uncontrolled marketplace.” ..... 10

iv. The Report assumes that the rates paid by Progressive are routinely lower than  
mechanical rates. .... 11

v. The Report assumes that Plaintiff would charge the same benchmark rate “but  
for” the influence of insurers. .... 11

C. Jennings’ Application Of IRS Tax Methodology Governing International,  
Transborder, *Intracompany* Transfers Is Inherently Unreliable. .... 12

VI. DR. JENNINGS TESTIFIED FALSELY. .... 13

VII. CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*, 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002) .....5, 8, 9

*Bourjaily v. United States*, 483 U.S. 171 (1987) ..... 3

*Comm’r v. First Sec. Bank of Utah, N.A.*, 405 U.S. 394, 400 (1972)..... 12

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.*, 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....passim

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner*, 522 U.S. 136 (1997) ..... 12

*In re Mirena IUD Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 169 F. Supp. 3d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 11

*In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....3

*Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael*, 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....2, 3, 8

*Meineker v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.*, 154 F. Supp. 2d 376 (N.D.N.Y. 2001) .....7

*Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Joseph Daniel Constr., Inc.*, 208 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....3

*U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. PHL Variable Life Ins. Co.*, 112 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....8

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 482..... 12

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Evidence 104 .....3

Federal Rules of Evidence 702 .....2, 3, 8

**Regulations**

26 C.F.R. § 1.482-1..... 12, 13

26 C.F.R. § 1.482-9..... 13
